TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE ORDINANCE #5-10 USE OF PUBLIC WAYS CLOSED TO TRAVEL

The Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove (hereinafter referred to as "the Town"), in the County of Door, State of Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

This ordinance #5-10 supersedes any and all previous ordinances pertaining to the subject matter thereof.

Section I.

- A. Whenever the Town Board or other duly authorized official of the Town has closed any Town highway, road or other Town right of way to travel or use because its condition is such that the travel or use is unsafe or may result in damage to person or property, including but not limited to damage to such highway, road or right of way, or for construction or repair purposes, and suitable barriers are installed in connection with such closure, it shall be unlawful for any person to interfere with, remove or damage such barriers or pass beyond such barriers or travel upon or cross over the closed portion of such highway, road or right of way with any vehicle.
- B. Foot traffic will be allowed unless specifically prohibited by signage.

Section II. Penalties

Any person violating this ordinance may be fined not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$100.00 for each violation, plus the cost and disbursements of prosecution. Such person shall also be liable to the Town for all damages done to such highway, road or right of way.

Section III. Adoption.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law. Adoption of this Ordinance by the Liberty Grove Town Board does not preclude the Town Board from adopting any other ordinance or providing for the enforcement of any other law or ordinance relating to the same or other matter. Issuance of a citation hereunder shall not preclude the Town Board or any authorized officer from proceeding under any other ordinance or law or by any other enforcement method to enforce any ordinance, citation or order.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin, this 15th day of December, 2010.

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an ordinance that was adopted on the 15th day of December, 2010 by the Liberty Grove Town Board.

Dated this17th day of December, 2010.

Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator